

FIR No. 560/2022
State Vs. Md. Rustam Mukhiya & Ors.
PS Jahangir Puri
U/s. 302/323/201/34 IPC

30.01.2024

File is taken up today seeking directions to the Jail Superintendent, Tihar Jail No. 4 to transfer applicant/accused Md. Rustam @ Mukhiya from Barrack No. 1 to Barrack no. 10.

Present: Dr. Raj Rani, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Ld. Proxy counsel for applicants/accused persons

Report in terms of order dated 22.01.2024 w.r.t ward transfer of accused Md. Ruhtaj S/o. Md. Hussain in FIR No. 560/2022, U/s. 302/301/323/34 IPC has been received from Deputy Superintendent, Central Jail No. 4, Tihar, New Delhi.

As per the report of concerned Jail Superintendent, request of applicant/accused has been considered and he has been shifted to Ward No. 10 of this Jail and the matter has been resolved. Written statement of applicant/accused is also enclosed with the reply to the above said application.

Application stands disposed off.

(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge- 04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
30.01.2024

FIR No. 560/2022
State Vs. Md. Rustam Mukhiya & Ors.
PS Jahangir Puri
U/s. 302/323/201/34 IPC

30.01.2024

File taken up today on application seeking release of articles seized at the time of arrest, filed on behalf of applicant/accused **Mohd. Ruhtaz.**

Present: Dr. Raj Rani, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Ld. Proxy counsel for applicants/accused persons

Perusal of the record shows that Ahlmad has not issued the notice to SHO/IO concerned.

Ahlmad is warned to be careful in future.

Issue notice to the above said application to SHO/IO concerned with the directions to file reply to the above mentioned application on **08.02.2024.**

(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge- 04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
30.01.2024

FIR No. 560/2022
State Vs. Md. Rustam Mukhiya & Ors.
PS Jahangir Puri
U/s. 302/323/201/34 IPC

30.01.2024

File taken up on two separate applications for seeking directions to the Jail Superintendent for furnishing/providing Medical Status Report of applicants/accused persons **Md. Ruhtaz and Md. Rustam @ Mukhiya.**

Present: Dr. Raj Rani, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Ld. Proxy counsel for applicants/accused persons

Issue notice of the above said applications to the concerned Jail Superintendent to file the medical status reports of applicants/accused persons namely Md. Ruhtaz and Md. Rustam @ Mukhiya on the NDOH.

Put up for filing of Medical Status Report of applicants/accused persons by concerned Jail Superintendent on
08.02.2024.

(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge- 04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
30.01.2024