

CNR No.:DLNT01-008564-2022
SC No. 748/2022
STATE Vs. Md. Rustam @ Mukhiya
FIR No. 560/2022
PS Jahangir Puri
U/s: 302/201/323/34 IPC

08.02.2024

(File is taken up today on two separate applications for seeking directions to the Jail Superintendent for furnishing / providing Medical Status Report of applicants / accused persons namely Md. Ruhtaz and Md. Rustam @ Mukhiya)

Present: Dr. Raj Rani, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Sh. Dheeraj Sehrawat, Ld. Proxy Counsel for both
applicants / accused persons namely Md. Ruhtaz and
Md. Rustam @ Mukhiya.

Separate replies to the afore-mentioned applications have been received from the Office The Superintendent, Central Jail No.4, Tihar, New Delhi with respect to applicant/accused Md. Ruhtaj and from the Office of The Superintendent, Central Jail-10, Sector-19, Rohini, Delhi. Same be taken on record. Copy supplied.

Reply to the application with respect to applicant Ruhtaj mentions that on 29.01.2024, inmate patient was seen by doctor wherein he gave complaint of pain in abdomen, itching and cough for which he was thoroughly examined, prescribed appropriate treatment accordingly. It is further replied that on 07.02.2024, applicant gave complaint of right flank pain radiating to scrotal region with burning micturition for which he was advised appropriate treatment and specialist reviewed accordingly.

Reply to the application with respect to applicant Md. Rustam mentions that as per records, the inmate / patient is a follow up case of left ulna bone shaft fracture with orthopedic surgery

.....Contd2/-

(open reduction internal fixation with planting and bone graft) done in Dr. BSA Hospital in October, 2022. It is further replied that applicant is under regular treatment and follow up from Jail Duty Doctors, jail visiting orthopedic specialist and outside Dr. BSA Hospital. It is also replied that the applicant was last reviewed in the orthopedics department of Dr. BSA Hospital on 06.02.2024 wherein his x-ray test was done and after clinical evaluation and the same has been scheduled for the same. It is further submitted that at present the general medical condition of the afore-mentioned inmate / patient is stable and all the prescribed medicines are being provided to him from the jail dispensary.

Reports perused.

In view of the separate replied received from the concerned Jail Superintendent, both the applicants are given proper treatment, therefore, both the afore-mentioned applications are disposed off, accordingly.

Be put up the file for the date already fixed i.e., on **27.02.2024.**

(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge-04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
08.02.2024 ^(R)

CNR No.:DLNT01-008564-2022
SC No. 748/2022
STATE Vs. Md. Rustam @ Mukhiya
FIR No. 560/2022
PS Jahangir Puri
U/s: 302/201/323/34 IPC

08.02.2024

(File is taken up today on an application seeking release of articles seized at the time of arrest, filed on behalf of applicant / accused Md. Ruhtaz)

Present: Dr. Raj Rani, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Sh. Dheeraj Sehrawat, Ld. Proxy Counsel for both
applicant / accused Md. Ruhtaz.

This is an application seeking release of articles seized at the time of arrest, filed on behalf of applicant / accused Md. Ruhtaz.

Ld. Counsel for applicant / accused Md. Ruhtaz submits that the articles of the applicant/accused was seized at the time of arrest by the arresting officer i.e., Mobile Samsung bearing SIM and Memory Card and prayed that the present application may kindly be allowed.

Reply to the afore-mentioned application has been filed on behalf of IO. Same be taken on record. It has been replied by IO that during the course of investigation applicant/accused was arrested and from the possession of the applicant/accused, one Samsung Mobile Phone was taken in police custody as personal search. It is further replied that Rs. 7/- were also seized from the possession of the applicant/accused. IO further replied that he has no objection if the afore-mentioned mobile phone and Rs.7/- may be released to the rightful owner.

....Contd2/-

Submissions Heard. Record Perused.

In view of the submissions made by Ld. Counsel for applicant/ accused and reply filed on behalf of IO, the afore-mentioned application is allowed. The afore-mentioned articles be released to the applicant/accused against due acknowledgement.

Application is disposed off, accordingly.

Be put up the file for the date already fixed i.e., on
27.02.2024.

**(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge-04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
08.02.2024 ^(R)**