

CNR No.:DLNT01-008564-2022
SC No. 748/2022
STATE Vs. Md. Rustam @ Mukhiya
FIR No. 560/2022
PS Jahangir Puri
U/s: 302/201/323/34 IPC

27.02.2024

Present: Dr. Raj Rani, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused persons namely Mohd. Rustam @ Mukhiya
and Mohd. Ruhtaz produced from J/C.
Accused Mohd. Ashraf in person on bail.
Sh. Gajraj Singh, Ld. Counsel for accused Mohd.
Rustam @ Mukhiya and Mohd. Ruhtaz.
Sh. Ankit Sharma, Ld. Proxy Counsel for accused
Mohd. Ashraf.

Matter is listed today for PE.

PW-3 SI Surender Singh is present, examined-in-
chief, cross-examined and discharged.

PW HC Deepak is absent despite service of
summons. Let B/W be issued against him in the sum of
Rs.5,000/- with one surety in the like amount through SHO
concerned, returnable for NDOH.

Written request for exemption has been received on
behalf of IO / Inspector Dharmender Kumar on the ground that
he has gone to attend Hon'ble High Court. Submissions heard.
Same is allowed for today only. Let he be summoned afresh for
NDOH.

Perusal of the last order sheet shows that SHO PS
Jahangir Puri was directed to expedite the FSL result and to file
FSL report before the Court, however, neither SHO has appeared
nor any status report qua FSL result has been filed on his behalf.

....Contd2/-

The present matter pertains to the offence punishable under section 302 IPC which is the most heinous crime in IPC, however, the SHO concerned has taken it so lightly and has not made any effort for expediting the FSL result.

Let B/W be issued against SHO PS Jahangir Puri concerned in the sum of Rs.5,000/- with one surety in the like amount through DCP concerned, returnable for NDOH.

Let a notice be issued to DCP concerned with the directions to give explanation in this respect as well as to make efforts for expediting the FSL result and to file status report qua the same positively before this Court on NDOH.

In the meantime, let PWs whose name has been mentioned in the list of prosecution witness at serial no.11, 12, 13, 14 and 15 be summoned through IO for NDOH.

Be put up for PE on **20.05.2024**.

**(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge-04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
27.02.2024 ^(R)**