

CNR No.:DLNT01-008564-2022
SC No.748/2022
STATE Vs. Md. Rustam @ Mukhiya
FIR No. 560/2022
PS Jahangir Puri
U/s: 302/201/323/34 IPC

28.11.2024

(This is an application seeking directions to the Investigating Agency to provide adequate security to the family members of the applicant/accused and assist them to enter their house safely, filed on behalf of accused persons)

Present: Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Ld. Addl PP for State.
Sh. Bijender Kumar Sharma, Ld. Counsel for
Complainant.
Sh. Ajay Attri, Ld. Counsel for applicant/accused
persons.

Reply to the afore-mentioned application has been received on behalf of SHO PS Jahangir Puri. Same be taken on record.

On the other hand, Ld. Counsel for complainant has also filed some complainants made by the family of deceased against the accused persons.

As per the reply filed by SHO PS Jahangir Puri, IO has made efforts to introduce the family members of applicant accused persons to the beat officers and their mobile phones have been exchanged. Further, reply filed by IO, mentions that police officials have been briefed to visit the house of family members of applicant/accused frequently, therefore, no further directions is required to be made in the present FIR case.

Application is disposed off, accordingly.

(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge-04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
28.11.2024 ^(R)