

SC 748/2022
STATE Vs. MD. RUSTAM @ MUKHIYA
FIR No. 560/2022
PS Jahangir Puri
U/s.302/323/201/34 IPC

08.06.2026

File taken up today on an application U/s. 483 BNSS for increasing the time period of the interim bail moved on behalf of applicant/accused **Ruhtaz**.

Present: Sh. J. S. Malik, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Lokesh Kadyan, Ld. Counsel for
applicant/accused.

Ld. counsel for applicant/accused submitted that Hon'ble Court granted the interim bail from 04.06.2026 to 08.06.2024 to applicant/accused on the ground of marriage of sister of applicant/accused. It is further submitted that marriage of the sister of the applicant/accused is on 06.06.2026 and the applicant/accused have to follow some rituals, which are not completed in the absence of the brother. It is further submitted that these rituals will take place after 08.06.2026 and being the only brother of the bride, the presence of the applicant/accused is must for the completion of rituals. It is prayed that the above said application may kindly be allowed.

On the other hand, Ld. Additional PP for State strongly opposed the above said application and submitted that allegations against the applicant/accused are serious in nature. It is prayed that the above said application may kindly be dismissed.

This court has given thoughtful consideration to the submissions made by Ld. counsel for applicant/accused and Ld. Additional PP for State and has also perused the record placed before the same.

Perusal of the record shows that vide order dated 19.05.2026 ,

Continued to page no. 2

SC 748/2022
STATE Vs. MD. RUSTAM @ MUKHIYA
FIR No. 560/2022
PS Jahangir Puri
U/s.302/323/201/34 IPC

applicant/accused was granted interim bail for four days w.e.f 04.06.2026 to 08.06.2026 i.e. today on the ground of marriage of his sister which was scheduled for 06.06.2026. It is submitted on behalf of applicant/accused that some other necessary rituals are going to be performed, therefore his interim bail may kindly be extended till 18.06.2026. However, this Court is of view that interim bail was granted for attending marriage of his sister which has already been solemnized. No urgency for extension of interim bail is made out.

Keeping in view of the above discussion, the present application for extension of interim bail stands dismissed. Copy of order be given dasti to the concerned parties.

Nothing stated herein shall tantamount to any expression of opinion the merits of the case. Copy of order be given dasti to the concerned parties. The present interim bail application file be consigned to record room.

Applicant/accused is directed to surrender before the concerned Jail Authorities, immediately .

(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge- 04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
08.06.2026

SC 748/2022
STATE Vs. MD. RUSTAM @ MUKHIYA
FIR No. 560/2022
PS Jahangir Puri
U/s.302/323/201/34 IPC

08.06.2026

File taken up today on an application U/s. 483 BNSS for extension of interim bail moved on moved on behalf of applicant/accused **Rustam Mukhiya**.

Present: Sh. J. S. Malik, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. S. P. Sharma, Ld. Counsel for
applicant/accused.

Ld. counsel for applicant/accused submitted that vide order dated 30.04.2026, Hon'ble Court granted the interim bail from 04.06.2026 to 08.06.2024 to applicant/accused on the ground of marriage of sister of applicant/accused. It is further submitted that marriage ceremonies have been performed, however, the customary Dawat-e-Walima/Reception is scheduled to be held on 15.06.2026 which forms an integral part of the marriage functions and is attended by relatives, friends and members of the community. It is further submitted that presence of the applicant/accused is essential for marking necessary arrangements and participating in the aforesaid Dawat-e-Walima/Reception scheduled for 15.06.2026. It is prayed that the above said application may kindly be allowed.

On the other hand, Ld. Additional PP for State strongly opposed the above said application and submitted that allegations against the applicant/accused are serious in nature. It is prayed that the above said application may kindly be dismissed.

This court has given thoughtful consideration to the submissions made by Ld. counsel for applicant/accused and Ld.

Continued to page no. 2

SC 748/2022
STATE Vs. MD. RUSTAM @ MUKHIYA
FIR No. 560/2022
PS Jahangir Puri
U/s.302/323/201/34 IPC

Additional PP for State and has also perused the record placed before the same.

Perusal of the record shows that vide order dated 30.04.2026, applicant/accused was granted interim bail for four days w.e.f 04.06.2026 to 08.06.2026 i.e. today on the ground of marriage of his sister which was scheduled for 06.06.2026. It is submitted on behalf of applicant/accused that some other necessary rituals are going to be performed, therefore his interim bail may kindly be extended till 18.06.2026. However, this Court is of view that interim bail was granted for attending marriage of his sister which has already been solemnized. No urgency for extension of interim bail is made out.

Keeping in view of the above discussion, the present application for extension of interim bail stands dismissed. Copy of order be given dasti to the concerned parties.

Nothing stated herein shall tantamount to any expression of opinion the merits of the case. Copy of order be given dasti to the concerned parties. The present interim bail application file be consigned to record room.

Applicant/accused is directed to surrender before the concerned Jail Authorities, immediately .

(Sushil Kumar)
Addl. Sessions Judge- 04
North District Rohini Courts Delhi
08.06.2026